Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary Blue S									e Sheet N	o. 20070369	
1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE:											
Ceremonial Resolution Recognizing Wastewater Treatment Facilities Awards											
2. FUNDING SOURCE: 3. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:											
4. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve											
5. Departmental Category: CP 2							6. M	6. Meeting Date: 03/20/2007			
7. Agenda: Consent			8. Requirement/Purpose: <i>(specify)</i> Statute					9. Request Initiated: Commissioner			
Administrative			Ordinance					<u></u>		County mmission	
	peals	-	Admin. Code				Division				
		-	Other				By:				
	alk-On kground:										
11. Rev	view for Sch	eduling:									
Depart- ment	Depart- Purchasing Hum							Budget Services Cou			
Director	or Contracts	Resource	es	ler	Attorney					Manager/P. W. Director	
						Analyst	Risk	Grants	Mgr.	_	
12. Commission Action: Approved											
-	Appro Deferr										
-	Denied										
-	Other										



## **The Board of County Commissioners** R E S O L U T I O N

- Whereas:The Florida Department of Environmental Protection Agency, which is<br/>dedicated to protecting and enhancing Florida's environment, annually<br/>recognizes the best operated and maintained Water and Wastewater<br/>Treatment Facilities in the State of Florida by presenting the Florida<br/>Department of Environmental Protection 2006 Plant Operations<br/>Excellence Award for Public Utilities; and
- Whereas: Lee County Utilities Pinewoods Water Treatment Facility, Fiesta Village Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility, and Ft. Myers Beach Wastewater Treatment Facility received three out of the eleven awards presented for the entire state on November 28, 2006; and
- Whereas: All of these facilities have maintained compliance, record keeping, and reporting per the rules and regulations put forth by the Environmental Protection Agency and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection; and
- Whereas: We hereby acknowledge the contributions and dedication of all the hard working operators, at the Pinewoods Water Treatment Facility under direction of the Mr. Damon Hardy, the Fiesta Village Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility under the direction of Mr. Dennis Lang, and the Ft. Myers Beach Wastewater Treatment Facility under the direction of Mr. Ben Wright.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE Board of County

Commissioners of Lee County, Florida does hereby take great pleasure in congratulating Lee County Utilities, and conveying our appreciation for their dedicated contribution to Lee County.

Duly Executed this 20th day of March, 2007.

## **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

Chairman